



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ASBESTOS WORKERS LOCAL 42 PENSION)
FUND, derivatively on behalf of Nominal)
Defendant JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., a)
Delaware corporation,) No. 322, 2015
Plaintiff Below, Appellant,) Court Below:
v.) Court of Chancery of the State of
LINDA B. BAMMANN, *et al.*,) Delaware, C.A. No. 9772-VCG
Defendants Below, Appellees,) PUBLIC VERSION
and)
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO.,)
Nominal Defendant Below,)
Appellee.)

**APPELLANT, ASBESTOS WORKERS LOCAL 42 PENSION FUND'S
REPLY BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

COHEN, PLACITELLA & ROTH, PC
Stewart L. Cohen
Robert L. Pratter
Two Commerce Square, Suite 2900
2001 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 567-3500
scohen@cprlaw.com
rpratter@cprlaw.com

ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT &
GODDESS, P.A.
Carmella P. Keener (DE No. 2810)
P. Bradford deLeeuw (DE No. 3569)
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1401
Citizens Bank Center
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 656-4433
ckeener@rmgglaw.com
bdeleeuw@rmgglaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant

PUBLIC VERSION FILED:
October 13, 2015

MORGAN & MORGAN, P.C.

Peter Safirstein

Elizabeth Metcalf

Roger A. Sachar Jr.

28 West 44th Street, Suite 2001

New York, NY 10036

(212) 564-1637

PSafirstein@ForThePeople.com

EMetcalf@ForThePeople.com

RSachar@ForThePeople.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN HOLDING
 THAT PLAINTIFF WAS COLLATERALLY ESTOPPED
 FROM ALLEGING DEMAND FUTILITY BY THE
 DECISIONS IN THE NEW YORK ACTIONS.....3

 II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN HOLDING
 THAT PLAINTIFF WAIVED ANY ARGUMENT
 THAT THE AGENCY DECISIONS PRECLUDED
 COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL9

 III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN NOT
 REACHING A DETERMINATION THAT DEMAND
 UPON THE JPMORGAN BOARD WAS FUTILE18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re American International Group, Inc.</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom. Teachers' Retirement System of Louisiana v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 11 A.3d 228 (Del. 2011).....	18
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990).....	13
<i>Asbestos Workers Philadelphia Pension Fund v. Bell</i> , 43 Misc. 3d 1204(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2014).....	3, 4
<i>Barrett v. American Country Holdings, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 735 (Del. Ch. 2008)	12
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , CIV.A 9700, 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003).....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Forsythe v. ESC Fund Mgmt. Co. (U.S.)</i> , 2007 WL 2982247 (Del. Ch. Oct. 9, 2007)	11
<i>Horizon Personal Communications, Inc. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 1518-N, 2006 WL 2337592 (Del. Ch. Aug. 4, 2006)	12
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941).....	13
<i>In re IBP, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001)	11
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	13
<i>King v. VeriFone Holdings, Inc.</i> , 994 A.2d 354 (Del. Ch. 2010)	10

<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	13
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997).....	10
<i>In re Mobileactive Media, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 5752-VCP, 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2013).....	12
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150 (1993).....	10, 11
<i>In re Nine Systems Corp. Shareholders Litigation</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 3940-VCN, 2014 WL 4383127 (Del. Ch. Sept. 4, 2014).....	12
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	13
<i>SinoMab Bioscience Ltd. v. Immunomedics, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 2471-VCS, 2009 WL 1707891 (Del. Ch. June 16, 2009).....	12
<i>Spring Real Estate, LLC v. Echo/RT Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6916277 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2013)	11
<i>Stone ex rel. AmSouth Bancorporation v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006).....	16
<i>Tang Capital P'rs, LP v. Norton</i> , 2012 WL 3072347 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2012)	11
<i>Thor Merritt Square, LLC v. Bayview Malls LLC</i> , C.A. No. 4480-VCP, 2010 WL 972776 (Del. Ch. Mar. 5, 2010), <i>rev'd</i> , 12 A.3d 1140 (Del. 2011).....	10
<i>Whittington v. Dragon Group L.L.C.</i> , C.A. No. 2291-VCP, 2009 WL 1743640 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2009).....	12
